

No. 99-1132

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ILLINOIS, PETITIONER

v.

CHARLES MCARTHUR

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	4
Argument:	
Police officers who have probable cause to believe that a residence contains incriminating evidence may temporarily prevent entry in order to pre- serve the evidence while they seek a warrant	6
A. By preventing entry into respondent's trailer, the police officers seized the trailer but did not seize respondent	8
B. The temporary seizure of respondent's trailer was reasonable because the officers had prob- able cause to believe that it contained incrimi- nating evidence	11
C. Individualized suspicion that evidence would be destroyed was not necessary to support the temporary seizure	19
D. This case involves neither a constructive eviction nor a search without a warrant or consent	24
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972)	14
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	5, 13, 15, 20
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	14-15, 20
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	8, 9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	5, 13
<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	20, 21
<i>Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	13, 22
<i>Colorado v. Bannister</i> , 449 U.S. 1 (1980)	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	25
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 120 S. Ct. 7 (1999)	17, 18, 22
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	9
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1987)	16
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 234 (1968)	9
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	5, 9, 13, 15, 21
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990)	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	14, 16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	24
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	12
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1987)	11
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	10, 12, 14
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978)	13
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	17, 22
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	16, 26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	5, 16
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	12, 13
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	11
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975)	14
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	13, 14, 21
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	11, 26
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	8, 13
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	17
<i>United States v. Jeffers</i> , 342 U.S. 48 (1951)	13, 17, 22
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	9
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	5, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Rosi</i> , 27 F.3d 409 (9th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976)	6, 13, 24
<i>United States v. Van Leeuwen</i> , 397 U.S. 249 (1970)	14
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	21-22, 23
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	13
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	23
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. (West 1993 & Supp. 2000):	
§ 5/31-4(a)	11
§ 550/4	10
§ 600/3.5 (Supp. 2000)	10
Miscellaneous:	
2 John Bouvier, <i>A Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1856)	8
Erwin Griswold, <i>Criminal Procedure, 1969—Is It a Means or an End?</i> , 29 Md. L. Rev. 307 (1969)	12
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure:</i>	
Vol. 1 (3d ed. 1996)	8-9, 24
Vol. 3 (1978)	14
Vol. 3 (3d ed. 1996 & Supp. 1999)	3, 8, 19, 22
2 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	8
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1981)	8
S. Rep. No. 2464, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950)	22
